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Sugar factories ia Orissa

165. Shri Maurya:
Dr. Ram Manohar LoJda:
8hri Bagri.:
Shri Klshen Pattnayak:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Shri Bamachandra UIaka:
Will the Minister of Food, Apiculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 4378 on the 26th April, 1968 and
state:

(a) whether Cklvernment have since taken any decision on the application of sugar factories in Orissa for expansion; and

'. b) if so, the details thereof?
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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). Not yet, Sir, as the latest information regarding cane availability called for from the State Government, is awaited.

American FOOd Processing Industry

166. 8hri Maurya:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri BagrI.:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the MirU,ster of FOod, Apiculture, COIDIIlIIDity Development and Cooperation be pleased to refer to tl}e reply giVt!n to the Unstarred Question No. 4387 on the 26th April, 1966
and state:

(a) whether our Mission in Washington have since sent the text of the repOrt of the Delegation of the AmErican Food Processing lndustry which visited India sometime back;

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof; and

(c) the action taken by Government in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Govinda Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the Report obtained from our Indian Embassy in Washington containing the recommendations made by the delegation of American food team (Private-sector) is laid on the Table of the House. [P!4ced in Ubra1"ll. See No. LT-6475j661.

(e) The team has submitted the report to the Government of United States of America, for their consideration, and no specific action is required to be taken by Government oi

. India in the matter nor has any communication been received from the U .S..Government.

Natioaal Road Board

167. Shri Maui-y&:
8bri Bagri:
8hri Kishen Pattnayak:
Dr. Ram Manohar LOhia:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
8hri Ram Sewak Yadav:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 9397 on the 26th April, 1966 and state:

(a) whether Goverrunent have since examined the demand of the Federation of Indian Automobile Association voiced at their Annual General meeting of the Federatiotl about the formation of a National
Road Board; and

(b) if so, the decision taken by Government in the matter?

The Minister of Transport, A via·
tion, Shipping and Tourism (Shd Sanjiva Reddy): (a) and (b). A statement explaining the position is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. L'D-6475j661.

Jndo-US Fisheries Corporation in Kerala

168. Sbri Nambiar:
8hri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the terms for the setting up of the proposed linda-U.S. Fishel'les Corporation in Kerala; and

(b) whether it is proposed to grant management rights to U.S. in the matter of catch and sale of fish?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of FoOd, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Sbri Govinda Menon): (a) and (b). The terms of collaboration for setting up a Public Limited Company in Kerala are still under negotiation with the American firm.

